

09-28-2001

101859825

ress Mail No. EL 501 741 733 US

Attorney Docket Number 8932-190-999

	ONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Assignment gton, DC 20231	
	original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Harry T. Hall, IV; David J. Little, II; and Stephen J. Bresina Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ⋈ №	Name: SYNTHES AG CHUR Grabenstrasse 15, CH-7002, Chur, Switzerland and	
3. Nature of conveyance:	SYNTHES (USA)	
■ Assignment	1690 Russell Road Paoli, PA 19301	
□ Security Agreement □ Change of Name	Country (if other than USA): Switzerland & USA	
Execution Date: March 15, 2000 and March 20, 2000		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the exec 2000	nution date of the application is: March 15, 2000 and March 20,	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional number	rs attached? □ Yes ⊠ No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Number of applications and patents involved: One	
PENNIE & EDMONDS LLP 1155 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10036	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	
	8. Deposit account number: 16-1150	
DO NOT U	SE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.		
is a true copy of the original document. Thema	ping information is true and correct and any attached copy P. Stully Fig. No. 45,086 September 18, 2001	
BRIAN M. POISSANT 28,462 Signature Name of Person Signing Reg. No. Signature	September 16, 2001	
• •	otal number of pages including cover sheet:	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignment Washington, D.C. 20231

M4.7.	رى
-------	----

05-05-2000

101347446

₹	SHEET	

Express Mail No. EL 394 218 135 US

Y

Attorney Docket Number 8932-190-999

TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Box Assignment

Washington, DC 20231

Please record the attached orig	ginal documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Harry T. Hall, Iv: David J. Little, II; and Stephen J. Bresina Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ≅ No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other	2. Name and address of receiving party(les): Name: SYNTHESE AG CHUR Grabenstrasse 15, CH-7002, Chur, Switzerland and SYNTHESE (USA) 1690 Russell Road Paoli, PA 19301 Country (if other than USA): Switzerland & USA
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execut 2000 A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Contact and patents involved: Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):
	16-1150 SE THIS SPACE
BRIAN M. POISSANT 28,462 Signature	oing information is true and correct and any attached cop 5 P. SCULLY REG. No. 15,086 5 RIAN H. POISSANT April 4, 2000 Date Total number of pages including cover sheet: 7

ments to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignment
Washington, D.C. 2023 05/04/2000 MIGUYEN 00000220 161150 40.00 CH 01 FC:581

NY2 - 1069189.1

PATENT

REEL: 010751 FRAME: 0773

PATENT

REEL: 012011 FRAME: 0548

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Harry T. HALL, IV; David J. LITTLE, II; and Stephen J. BRESINA, ASSIGNORS, citizens of the UNITED STATES, residing at 648 Pancoast Lane, Downingtown, PA 19335; 43 Landmark Drive, Malvern, PA 19355; and Talstrasse 2. 7270 Davos Platz, Switzerland, respectively, are the inventors of the invention in DEVICE FOR ROTATIONAL STABILIZATION OF BONE SEGMENTS, for which an application for a Patent of the United States is to be filed

- which is identified by Pennie & Edmonds LLP docket no. 8932-190

AND WHEREAS, SYNTHES AG CHUR, ASSIGNEE, having a registered office and place of business at Grabenstrasse 15, CH-7002 Chur, Switzerland, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application in all geographic locations except the United States and its possessions and territories, Canada and its possessions and territories, the Bahamas, and Bermuda, (hereinafter "the excluded geographic locations")

AND WHEREAS, SYNTHES (USA), ASSIGNEE, a General Partnership existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having a place of business at 1690 Russell Road, Paoli, PA 19301, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application in the excluded geographic locations:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over: (1) unto the said SYNTHES (USA), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention in the excluded geographic locations, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection in the excluded geographic locations, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country in the excluded geographic locations. together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection in the excluded geographic locations, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country in the excluded geographic locations and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, and

(2) unto the said SYNTHES AG CHUR, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention in all geographic locations except the excluded geographic locations: and all applications for industrial property protection in all geographic locations except the excluded geographic locations, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States in all geographic locations except the excluded geographic locations, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection in all geographic locations except the excluded geographic locations, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

NY2 - 1058277.1

PATENT ...

REEL: 012011 FRAME: 0549

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the respective ASSIGNEES, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEES, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEES, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date			_, 2000		S
				Harry T. HALL, IV	_
State of	•)			
		,) SS.:		
County	of)	••	
	In the State of _			, county of,	
on	,1	before me,		me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose	
name(s) his/her/t) is subscribed to their authorized c	the within apacity(ie:	instrumes), and th	ent and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in hat by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or s) acted, executed the instrument.	
	WITNESS my l	nand and o	fficial se	eal	
Date		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	_, 2000	L.	S.
				David J. LITTLE, II	
State of)			
) SS.:			
County	of)			
	In the State of _			, county of, o, o, Notary Public, personally appeared David J. LITTLE, II,	n
	, before m	ie,	·	, Notary Public, personally appeared David J. LITTLE, II.	
personal	lly known to me	on the basi	is of satis	sfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed t	o
capacity	iin instrument and	l acknowle	eagea to	me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized	
	he person(s) acted			ture(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of trument.	
	WITNESS my h	and and o	fficial se	eal	
	·				
					_

NY2 - 1058277.1

Date MARCY) 2025, 2000	Stephen J. BRESINA	2	L.S.
State of)) SS.:			
County of)			
In the State of, before no personally known to me the within instrument and capacity(ies), and that by which the person(s) acted	on the basis of satis d acknowledged to y his/her/their signa	me that he/she/they exe ture(s) on the instrumen	personally appeared State the person(s) whose na ecuted the same in his/h	me(s) is subscribed to ner/their authorized
WITNESS my I	hand and official se	- al	·'i	ž

Dr. R. G. Richards Interface Biology AO/ASIF Research Institute Clavadelerstrasse CH-7270 Davos Platz

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Harry T. HALL, IV; David J. LITTLE, II; and Stephen J. BRESINA, ASSIGNORS, citizens of the UNITED STATES, residing at 648 Pancoast Lane, Downingtown, PA 19335; 43 Landmark Drive, Malvern, PA 19355; and Talstrasse 2, 7270 Davos Platz, Switzerland, respectively, are the inventors of the invention in DEVICE FOR ROTATIONAL STABILIZATION OF BONE SEGMENTS, for which an application for a Patent of the United States is to be filed

- which is executed concurrently herewith
- which is identified by Pennie & Edmonds LLP docket no. 8932-190

AND WHEREAS, SYNTHES AG CHUR, ASSIGNEE, having a registered office and place of business at Grabenstrasse 15, CH-7002 Chur, Switzerland, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application in all geographic locations except the United States and its possessions and territories, Canada and its possessions and territories, the Bahamas, and Bermuda, (hereinafter "the excluded geographic locations")

AND WHEREAS, SYNTHES (USA), ASSIGNEE, a General Partnership existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having a place of business at 1690 Russell Road, Paoli, PA 19301, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application in the excluded geographic locations:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over: (1) unto the said SYNTHES (USA), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention in the excluded geographic locations, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection in the excluded geographic locations, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country in the excluded geographic locations, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection in the excluded geographic locations, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country in the excluded geographic locations and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, and

(2) unto the said SYNTHES AG CHUR, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention in all geographic locations except the excluded geographic locations; and all applications for industrial property protection in all geographic locations except the excluded geographic locations, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States in all geographic locations except the excluded geographic locations, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection in all geographic locations except the excluded geographic locations, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

NY2 - 1058277.1

PATENT REEL: 012011 FRAME: 0552 AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the respective ASSIGNEES, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEES, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEES, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.
Date 15 MAR 2000, 2000 X San Lan L.S. Harry T. HALL JIV
State of Linna;
County of Chestur) SS.: Kathleen B. Pavlik, Notary Public Tredyffrin Twp., Chester County My Commission Expires Apr. 28, 2003
on 3/15/00, before me, KAThlen B. PAULIS, Notary Public, personally appeared
Harry T. HALL, IV, personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal while D. Tavlik
Date 3/15/00 ,2000 × Waith III L.S.
State of Sta
County of My Commission Expires Apr. 28, 2003 My Commission Expires Apr. 28, 2003 Member, Remsylvania Association of Notaries County of My Commission Expires Apr. 28, 2003 Member, Remsylvania Association of Notaries County of My Commission Expires Apr. 28, 2003
2/15/10, before me, Lathlew J. Notary Public, personally appeared David J. LITTLE, II, personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal

NY2 - 1058277.1

Date	, 2000	L.S.
	Stephen J. BRESINA	
State of)) SS.: County of)		
County of		
personally known to me on the basi the within instrument and acknowle	, county of, Notary Public, personally appeared Steph s of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(edged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/teir signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entire the instrument.	en J. BRESINA, (s) is subscribed to their authorized
WITNESS my hand and of	ficial seal	

NY2 - 1058277.1